## ORDINANCE NO. 3074

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, ABOLISHING THE MESQUITE HISTORICAL COMMISSION AS A CITY COMMISSION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 2360 passed by the City Council on November 17, 1986, the Mesquite Historical Commission was created; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the Mesquite Historical Commission could operate more effectively for the benefit of the citizens of Mesquite if it were to organize as a non-profit corporation and dissolve its identity as a City Commission;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the Mesquite Historical Commission created by Ordinance No. 2360 shall hereby be abolished immediately upon the approval by the Secretary of State of the non-profit corporation and shall no longer operate or be identified as a City Commission.

SECTION 2. The fact that the interest of the citizens of the City of Mesquite will best be served by abolishing the Mesquite Historical Commission creates an urgency and an emergency for the preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare and requires that this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication of said ordinance, as the law in such cases provides.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, on the 18th day of December, 1995.

Cathye Ray Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

Lynn Prugel City Secretary

B.J. Smith City Attorney